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Private Bag X893, Pretoria, 0001, Tel (012) 312 5555, Fax (012) 323 5618
Private Bag X9192, Cape Town, 8000, Tel (021) 469 5150, Fax: (021) 465 7956
	Memorandum from the Parliamentary Office
NATIONAL ASSEMBLY 
FOR WRITTEN REPLY
QUESTION 3036
DATE OF PUBLICATION OF INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER: 26/10/2018
(INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER NO 35 OF 2018)
Ms N Nolutshungu (EFF) to ask the Minister of Higher Education and Training:
What (a) will be the capacity of each faculty at each institution of higher learning in 2019 and (b) number of first year students will each specified institution of higher learning be able to accept in 2019?
NW3276E 

REPLY:
(a) Universities have a variety of ways in which they name their faculties, and therefore, the programmes offered by faculties across institutions vary considerably. The enrolment plan for each university is not developed per faculty, but rather for the institution as a whole. It is therefore not possible to indicate the capacity of each faculty at each institution. However, it is possible to provide the planned overall enrolments per field of study at each university. 
Table 1 below shows the approved enrolment planning targets for each university by major fields of study in Science, Engineering and Technology; Business and Commerce; Education and Other Humanities, for 2019.
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(b) The approved number of first-time entering students across all fields of study that each university will be able to accept in the 2019 academic year, is indicated in table 2 below. 
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TABLE 1

2019 APPROVED ENROLMENT TARGETS

Business & Other

SET Commerce |Education |Humanities Total
Cape Peninsula University of Tech 17.301 11386 3195 3856 35,738
University of Cape Town 12,163 7627 805 9014 29,609
Central University of Tech, FS 7.619 3758 2568 2395 16,340
Durban University of Technology 13,387 10.819 1.459 4,405 30,070
University of Fort Hare 4,135 4490 3000 4320 15,945
University of Free State 11,984 7310 8586 11869 39,750
University of Johannesburg 17,649 18917 4583 9549 50,698
University of KwaZulu-Natal 18,763 8910 6887 12604 47,163
University of Limpopo 8,371 3252 3642 5733 20,998
Nelson Mandela University 11,650 10478 2116 5703 29,947
North West University 12,174 12270 35528 11786 71,758
University of Pretoria 27,174 9443 13930 10119 60,666
Rhodes University 2,260 1667 973 3457 8,357
University of South Africa 42,480 140128 80396 95470 358,474
University of Stellenbosch 15,184 6575 1530 7901 31,190
Tshwane University of Technology 27,166 19139 7333 9362 63,000
University of Venda 7.016 2962 2339 3275 15,592
Vaal University of Technology 10,721 5970 430 2839 19,959
Walter Sisulu University 9,354 8189 6366 5806 29,715
University of the Western Cape 8.600 3550 2750 9670 24,570
University of Witwatersrand 19,795 7673 2808 9724 40,000
University of Zululand 3.450 4350 3150 4050 15,000
Sol Plaatje University 591 644 1101 349 2,685
Mpumalanga University 1,977 1088 817 588 4,470
Mangosuthu University of Technology 6,875 5000 0 625 12,500
Sefako Makgatho Health Science University 6,522 0 0 372 6,894
Grand Total 324,359 315,597 196,294 244,841 1,081,090
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Table 2

2019 APPROVED FIRST-TIME ENTERING
UNDERGRADUATES TARGETS

Cape Peninsula University of Tech 9,249
University of Cape Town 3,979
Central University of Tech, FS 4,587
Durban University of Technology 8,314
University of Fort Hare 3,800
University of Free State 8,900
University of Johannesburg 9,922
University of KwaZulu-Natal 8,929
University of Limpopo 4,849
Nelson Mandela University 7,085
North West University 15,717
University of Pretoria 9,253
Rhodes University 1,672
University of South Africa 54,434
University of Stellenbosch 5,152
Tshwane University of Technology 15,513
University of Venda 3,100
Vaal University of Technology 5,288
Walter Sisulu University 7,400
University of the Western Cape 4,500
University of Witwatersrand 6,613
University of Zululand 3,900
Sol Plaatje University 1,200
Mpumalanga University 1,755
Mangosuthu University of Technology 4,464
Sefako Makgatho Health Science University| 1,225
Total 210,801





